

## THE POLICE FORCE ENACTMENT

(Cap. 50)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 62 of the Police Force Enactment, the Sultan in Council hereby makes the following Regulations :—

- Citation.** 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Police (Amendment) Regulations, 1971 and shall be read as one with the Police Regulations, 1958 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations).
- New Regulation 28A.** 2. The Principal Regulations are hereby amended by inserting immediately after Regulation 28 the following new Regulation 28A.
- “28A. Orderly allowance, in lieu of an orderly, will be paid to Gazetted Officers at the rate specified in Schedule ‘F’.”
- New Schedule ‘F’** 3. The following new Schedule is added to the Principal Regulations as follows :—
- “SCHEDULE F  
(Regulation 28A)  
ORDERLY ALLOWANCE  
GAZETTED OFFICERS
- Sixty dollars per mensem if an Orderly is not provided.”
- New Regulation 63A.** 4. The following new Regulation 63A is hereby added after the existing Regulation 63 —
- “63A. References to the Officer Commanding a Police District in Part ~~IV~~ of these Regulations shall include a reference to a *Gazetted* Officer authorised in that behalf by the Commissioner of Police.”
- Revocation Regulation (3).** 5. Paragraph (3) of Regulation 64 is hereby revoked.
- Revocation Regulation 7.** 6. Regulation 71 is hereby revoked.
- General Amendment.** 7. References to “Non-Commissioned Officer” wherever they appear in the Principal Regulations shall be amended to read “Subordinate Police Officer” throughout.

VI Corrig  
5157/71

Made this 28th day of July, 1971.

JUDIN ASAR  
for Clerk of Councils.  
Brunei.